



A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF RTD CONSTRUCTION, INC. PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 14-C-00040; HOWARD F. CURREN AWTP EFFLUENT WATER STRAINERS REPLACEMENT, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$354,330; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on 6/17/2014, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Howard F. Curren AWTP Effluent Water Strainers Replacement, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of RTD Construction, Inc. be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of RTD Construction, Inc. in the total amount of \$354,330 for construction of the Howard F. Curren AWTP Effluent Water Strainers Replacement, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.

Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.

Section 7. This Resolution provides for a contract award in the amount of \$354,330 for the Howard F. Curren AWTP Effluent Water Strainers Replacement within the Wastewater Capital Construction Fund.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA ON

AUG 2 8 2014

CHAIRMAN/CHAIRMAN PRO-TEM, CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: Justin R. Vaske, Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK/DEPUTY CITY CLERK

\*1% for Art:

- Knowles 12014-37

# City of Tampa BID TABULATION

## Contract 14-C-00040; Howard F. Curren AWTP Effluent Water Strainers Replacement

#### Bid Opening -June 17, 2014

Posted June 17, 2014

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT	
RTD Construction, Inc	\$354,330.00	
Florida Engineering and Design, Inc	\$360,000.00	
Granger Maint & Const, Inc	\$516,862.00	
Secord Contracting Corp	\$575,500.00	

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E. City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department 306 E. Jackson Street - 4N

Tampa, FL 33602

#### Contract 14-C-00040; Howard F. Curren AWTP Effluent Water Strainers Replacement



#### **PROPOSAL**

To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida: Name of Bidder RTD Construction, Inc. 813-783-9119-Phone & dj@rtdconstruction.com Business Phone Number and Email Address RTD Construction, Inc.-5344 9th Street, Zephyrhills, FL. 33542 **Business Name and Mailing Address** 813-783-9119-Phone & Dannie E. Jordan-President Phone Number and Name of Contact Regarding Permits Dannie Earl Jordan 59-3223426 Contractor/Qualifiers Name and Federal Identification Number Date of Proposal June 17th, 2014 (If Bidder is a firm, fill in the following blanks): Names and Residential Addresses of Partners (If Bidder is a corporation, fill in the following blanks): Organized under the laws of the State of \_\_Florida Names and Address of President Dannie E. Jordan-President 5344 9th Street, Zephyrhills, FL. 33542 Name and Address of Vice President Rusty A. Haughn & Tony Jordan-Vice-President 5344 9th Street, Zephyrhills, FL. 33542 Name and Address of Secretary Julie Jordan-Secretary 5344 9th Street, Zephyrhills, FL. 33542 Names and Address of Treasurer Julie Jordan-Treasurer 5344 9th Street, Zephyrhills, FL. 33542

The above-named Bidder affirms and declares:

- (1) That the Bidder is of lawful age and that no other person, firm or corporation has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
- (2) That this Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement or connection with any other person, firm, or corporation making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
- (3) That the Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
- (4) That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
- That the Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.

(6)	That the Bidder
	Has; Treasury Number
	X Has not
	(Check applicable box)

previously performed work under the President's Executive Order Nos. 11246 and 11375.

(7) That the undersigned, as Bidder, also declares that he has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees that he will execute the Contract and finish the required Performance Bond and will completely perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and the Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:

#### Contract 14-C-00040; Howard F. Curren AWTP Effluent Water Strainers Replacement

Contract Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description and Price in Words	Computed Total Price for Item in Figures
BASE BID	LS	The work shall include but no replacement of two (2) 30" sli accessory equipment, valve	rainers including associated assemblies, electrical
		as stated in SP-60, with all as	ses, any Contingency Allowances sociated work required for a ce with the Contract Documents.
		Uncellender & Ry	le Four thousand
•		Unce bandered that	_dollars
		and <b>Zero</b> cents	
		(BASE BID) LS	\$ 354,230.00

They Hundred Fifty Four thousand The Hundret think dollars and 200 cents.			<b>200</b> cents.	
mputed Total Price in Fig	jures: \$ <u>354,</u>	330.00		
e bidder acknowledges the ve been taken into accou	nat the following addend nt in this proposal: #1 _	tarhave been receive	d and that the changes 4#5	s covered by the addend
e bidder acknowledges th	ne requirements of the C	City of Tampa's Equal	Business Opportunity	Program.
der acknowledges that in Florida Trench Safety A nmarized below:	ncluded in the various it ct (90096), (Laws of Fla	tems of the proposal a.) effective October 1	and the Total Bid Price 1, 1990. The bidder fu	e are costs for complying the costs
Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Unit of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
	LS.	1	/80.00	10000
Stoping				
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			Total Cost \$	00 🗝
$\sim$	Λ			
	()	/		
	in E	ndan		
Dannie E. J	Jordan, Fresh		opposition.	
Dannie E. J	( )		e <b>sp</b> onsiv <b>e</b> .	
Dannie E. J	( )			
Dannie E. J	( )			
Dannie E. J	( )			
Dannie E. J	( )			
Dannie E. J	( )			
Dannie E. J	( )			
Dannie E. Jure to complete the abov	( )			
Dannie E. J	( )			
Dannie E. J	( )		esponsive.	

Contract 14-C-00040; Howard F. Curren AWTP Effluent Water Strainers Replacement

Accompanying this Proposal is a certified check, cashier's check or Bid Bond (form included herein must be used) on the form at least five (5) percent of the total amount of the Proposal which check shall become the property of the
Westfield Insurance Company of Westfield Center, OH.  (Name of Bank or Surety) (City & State)
City of Tampa, or which bond shall become forthwith due and payable to the City of Tampa, if this Proposal shall be accepted by the City of Tampa and the undersigned shall fail to execute a contract with and to furnish the required Performance Bond and Payment Bond to the City of Tampa within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award by the City of Tampa to the undersigned so to do.
Dated June 17th, 2014 , 2014
RTD Construction, Inc.
(Name of Bidder)
5344 9th Street, Zephyrhills, FL. 33542
(Address of Bidder) (Signature)
Dannie E. Jordan, President (Title)
Where Bidder is a Corporation:

AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL

#### (ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL)

identification.		STATE OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 17 of June, 2014 by Dannie E. Jordard Construction, Ing_FL. corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Helshe is X_personally known or produced N/A as identification.  MELINOALINDSAY MY COMMISSION # EE #65644 XPIPIES. June 6, 2016 MY COMMISSION # EE #65644 MY COMMISSION # EXPIPIES. June 6, 2016 MY COMMISSION # EXPIPIES June 6, 2016 MY COMMISSION # EE #65644 MY COMMISSION # EXPIPIES June 6, 2016 MY COMMISSION # EXPIPIES JUNE 6, 2014 by MY COMMISSION # EXPIPIES JUNE 6, 2016		•
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 17 of June		For a Corporation:
Construction, Ing. FL.   Corporation, on behalf of the corporation.   He/she is X_ personally known or		STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Pasco
STATE OF COUNTY OF  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of as identification.  Notary  My Commission Expires:  For a Firm:  STATE OF COUNTY OF  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of, 2014 by who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally known or has produced as identification.	of the corporation. He/she is X personally known or has Notary	RTD Construction, Ins. FL. corporation, on behalf of the produced N/A as identification.  MELINDALINDSAY MY COMMISSION # EE 166644 EVENINGS. June 6, 2016
Notary  My Commission Expires:  For a Firm:  STATE OF COUNTY OF  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of, 2014 by who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally known or has produced as identification.	of, 2014 by	STATE OF COUNTY OF  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of _
My Commission Expires:  For a Firm:  STATE OF COUNTY OF  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of, 2014 by who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally known or has produced as identification.	as identification.	who is personally known to me or has produced
For a Firm:  STATE OF COUNTY OF  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of, 2014 by who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally known or has produced as identification.	Notary	
STATE OF COUNTY OF  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of, 2014 by who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally known or has produced as identification.	My Commission Expires:	
COUNTY OF  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of, 2014 by who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally known or has produced as identification.		
identification.		
	of, 2014 by nown or has produced as	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of _ who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally know identification.
Notary	Notary	
My Commission Expires:	My Commission Expires:	

presents.

## TAMPA BID BOND Contract 14-C-00040; Howard F. Curren AWTP Effluent Water Strainers Replacement, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, RTD Construction, Inc. (hereinafter called the Principal) and Westfield Insurance Company (hereinafter called the Surety) a Corporation chartered and existing under the laws of the State of OHIO , with its principal offices in the City of Westfield Center, OH , and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough County, Florida, in the full and just sum of 5% of the amount of the (Bid) (Proposal) good and lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid upon demand of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we had a unserver out their executors administrators are recessors and assume family and severally and firmly these

WHEREAS, the Principal is about to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tamoa. Florida. a Proposal for the construction of certain facilities for the City designated Contract Contract 14-C-00040; Howard F. Curren AWTP Effluent Water Strainers Replacement

bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these

WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file this Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check otherwise required to accompany this Proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE: The conditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal shall, within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the Proposal and upon the terms, conditions and price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, Florida and execute a sufficient and satisfactory Performance Bond and Payment Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this Bid Bond obligation is to be void; otherwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon fallure of the Principal to comply with any or all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to the aforesaid City, upon demand, the amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages.

IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this 17th day of\_ RTD Construction, Inc. Principal TITLE Dannie E. Jordan, President Westfield Insurance Company ham BY Delsoy. Attorney-in-Fact and FL Lic. Resident Agent TITLE Teresa L. Durham Countersigned: Teresa L. Durham (SEAL) Local Resident Producing Agent 620 N. Wymore Rd. Ste 200, Maitland, FL 32751 Local Resident Producing Agent's Address

Florida Surety Bonds, Inc.

Name of Local Agency

The addition of such phrases as "not to exceed" or like import shall render the (Bid) (Proposal)non-responsive.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 0990992 00

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohlo

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint DON BRAMLAGE, JEFFREY W. REICH, LESLIE M. DONAHUE, SUSAN L. REICH, PATRICIA L. SLAUGHTER, GLORIA A. RICHARDS, TERESA L. DURHAM, CHERYL FOLEY, LISA ROSELAND, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of MAITLAND and State of FL lts true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and slead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of surelyship.

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Altorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be If Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surely Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Altorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Altorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents cancelling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and altested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be If Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofere or hereafter affixed to any power of altorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile and on February 8, 2000).

In Without Market Mercola Wistersell D. Instance, Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is allached." (Each adopte

held on February 8, 2000).

In Wilness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seats to be hereto affixed this 21st day of MARCH A.D., 2014.

MSURANO Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina Mannan

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and

On this 21st day of MARCH A.D., 2014, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of sald Companies: that the seals affixed to sald instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of sald Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina

SS.:

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Allorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Allorney are in full force and effect.

in Wilness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 17th day of

2014

SEAI



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary



### CITY OF TAMPA

Bob Buckhorn, Mayor

Office of the Chief of Staff

Minority and Small Business Development

DATE:

August 12, 2014

TO:

David Vaughn, Director of Contract Administration Department.

FROM:

Gregory K. Hart, Minority Business Development Manager

RE:

SLBE/WMBE Utilization & Solicitation Evaluation

PROJECT:

14-C-00040: HFC AWTP Effluent Water Strainers Replacement

LOW BIDDER:

RTD Construction, Inc.

**BID AMOUNT:** 

\$354,330.00

SLBE/Underutilized-WMBE Subcontract Goal:

0.9%

**SLBE/U-WMBE** Goat Attainment:

0.0%

**Good Faith Effort Compliance:** 

**SUFFICIENT** 

The Minority and Small Business Development Office evaluated the Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan (GFECP) submitted by RTD Construction, Inc. and determined they complied with the requirements of the Equal Business Opportunity Ordinance by having performed meaningful action steps to solicit SLBE/U-WMBE participation. Although this project received zero participation, this was not due to a lack of effort from RTD Construction. The bidder segmented the work into specific areas: Electrical, Concrete, Roofing, Plumbing, and Landscaping; however, none of the twenty-two (22) SLBE/U-WMBE subcontractors that were solicited submitted quotes. The detailed Compliance Report is attached and should be made a part of the project file.

**Compliance Statement**: The prime contractor was unsuccessful in its outreach efforts to achieve SLBE/U-WMBE subcontract participation. However, the Minority and Small Business Development Office determined the bidder is compliant and met the City's Equal Business Opportunity Guidelines.

Gregory K. Hart, CP

GKH:/GKS Attachment

Cc: City Attorney (w/a)

Wastewater Department (w/a)

306 E. Jackson St., 5N • Tampa, Florida 33602 • (813) 274-5522 • FAX: (813) 274-5544

